pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 504(b).  

55. In the alternative, pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 504(c), Wixen is entitled to 

receive the maximum amount of statutory damages for willful copyright infringement 

of $150,000 per work infringed, for the sum of at least forty-nine million six hundred 

and fifty thousand dollars ($49,650,000), as will be proven at trial.  

56. Wixen is further entitled to recover its attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant 

to 17 U.S.C. § 505. 

57. Meta’s acts, including its failure to develop and implement procedures 

to properly license compositions and sound recordings for use on its Apps, have

[...]

pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 504(b).  

65. In the alternative, pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 504(c), Wixen is entitled to 

receive the maximum amount of statutory damages for willful copyright infringement 

of $150,000 per work infringed, for the sum of at least forty-nine million six hundred 

and fifty thousand dollars ($49,650,000), as will be proven at trial.  

66. Wixen is further entitled to recover its attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant 

to 17 U.S.C. § 505. 

67. Meta’s acts, including its failure to develop and implement procedures 

to properly license compositions and sound recordings for use on its Apps, have